of RM1,576,644  of retained earnings as at 1 January 2020.

ii.	 For the financial year ended 31 December 2020, on the basis that the additional ST are costs directly
attributable to the acquisition of raw materials, components and packaging materials which were used
to manufacture the finished goods which in turn were sold during 2020, the Group has recorded the
additional ST of RM1,083,891as a provision with the corresponding adjustment against cost of sales. An
income tax credit of RM260,134 was also recognised in view that  the additional ST payables are income tax
deductible. Consequently, the provision for ST, tax recoverable and retained earnings as at 31 December
2020 were restated to RM3,158,422, RM2,328,424 and RM107,287,738 respectively.

	 The effect of the above prior years’ adjustments to the statements of financial position, statements of
comprehensive income and statements of cash flows for the prior financial years are as follows:

	 Statements of financial position:

	   	   Group
				   As previously	 Prior year	 As
		   		   reported	 adjustments	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

As of 1 January 2020
Tax recoverable 			   203,746	 497,887	 701,633
Provision 			   –	 2,074,531	 2,074,531
Retained earnings 			   110,874,233	 (1,576,644)	 109,297,589

As of 31 December 2020
Tax recoverable 			   1,570,403	 758,021	 2,328,424
Provision 	   	   	  –	 3,158,422	 3,158,422
Retained earnings 			   109,688,139	 (2,400,401)	 107,287,738

	 Statements of comprehensive income:

	   	   Group
				   As previously	 Prior year	 As
		   		   reported	 adjustments	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

As of 31 December 2020
Cost of sales			   (210,754,984) 	 (1,083,891)	 (211,838,875)
Profit before taxation			   8,653,813 	 (1,083,891)	 7,569,922
Taxation			   (2,703,757)	 260,134	 (2,443,623)

WANG-ZHENG BERHAD   Annual Report 2021 163

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(CONT’D)

40	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Statements of cash flows:

	   	   Group
				   As previously	 Prior year	 As
		   		   reported	 adjustments	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

For financial year ended 31 December 2020
Profit before taxation 			   8,653,813	 (1,083,891)	 7,569,922

Adjustments for:
Provision for sales tax			   –	 1,083,891	 1,083,891

	 Notes to the financial statements as of 1 January 2020:

	   	   Group
				   As previously	 Prior year	 As
		   		   reported	 adjustments	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

Note 30: Provision
Provision 			   –	 2,074,531	 2,074,531

	 Notes to the financial statements as of 31 December 2020:

	   	   Group
				   As previously	 Prior year	 As
		   		   reported	 adjustments	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

Note 7: Profit before taxation
Provision for sales tax			   –	 1,083,891	 1,083,891

Note 9: Taxation
Taxation			   2,703,757	 (260,134)	 2,443,623

Note 10: Earnings per shares
Profit attributable to owners of the parent		  5,950,056	 (823,757)	 5,126,299
Basic/diluted earnings per ordinary share (in sen)		  3.75	 (0.52)	 3.23

Note 30: Provision
Provision			   –	 3,158,422	 3,158,422

Note 36: Segment information
Disposable fibre-based products:
Segment results 			   9,385,853	 (1,083,891)	 8,301,962
Profit before taxation			   3,988,041	 (1,083,891)	 2,904,150
Taxation			   (849,489)	 260,134	 (589,355)
Profit for the financial year			   3,138,552	 (823,757)	 2,314,795
Segment assets			   108,993,019	 758,021	 109,751,040

WANG-ZHENG BERHAD   Annual Report 2021164

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(CONT’D)

41	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	 In the previous financial year 2020, a subsidiary of the Group received queries from the Customs authorities
on prior years’ sales and service tax submissions. As the impact to the financial statements cannot be reliably
estimated, it was disclosed in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

	 For the financial year 2021, there is no contingent liability.

42	 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE